
 
              CITY OF PATASKALA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

City Hall, Council Chambers 
621 West Broad Street 
Pataskala, Ohio 43062 

   
STAFF REPORT 
January 12, 2021 

 

Use Variance Application VA-20-020 
Applicant: Dan Hayes 
Owner: David Charlowe 
Location: 218 Vine Street, Pataskala, OH 43062 
Acreage: 0.24-acres 
Zoning: R-7 – Village Single Family Residential  
Request: Requesting a Use Variance pursuant to Section 1211.07(B) of the Pataskala 

Code to allow for a former church to be used as an art studio and gallery. 
 
Description of the Request: 
The applicant is seeking approval of a Use Variance to allow for the property to be used as an art studio, 
photography studio, and gallery. 
 
Staff Summary: 
The property in question is a corner lot; and adjacent to three (3) public rights-of-way. Vine Street to the 
west, an unnamed alley to the south, and an unnamed vacant alley to the east. It is currently occupied by 
a 2,166-square foot structure built in 1870. The building was constructed as a church, and at some point, 
was converted to a single-family home.  
 
The Applicant had submitted this Variance Request for the December 8, 2020 Board of Zoning Appeals 
hearing. However, in order to address comments from City Staff, requested to table the application until 
the January 12, 2021 hearing. The Applicant has supplied an additional document (attached) providing 
some more information on the nature of the Use Variance Request. 
 
The request has been amended to only include the ‘photography/art studio’ and remove the second 
‘gallery’ use as requested originally. Per the Applicant; the proposed use of the property would generally 
involve a single photographer serving an individual or family for taking photographs on site one at a time. 
It is possible from time to time for these sessions to include extended family, but this would not be typical. 
Street parking is available which will be improved upon approval of the Use Variance Request. The 
Applicant believes adding parking will be necessary but suggests the City could review the parking 
situation after six (6) months and require the addition of parking in the rear yard if it becomes an issue in 
the area. Additionally, the Applicant stated that the photographer using this space may, from time to time, 
take natural light photographs on the property (photographs outside). 
 
The site plan submitted with the request indicates no changes to the property. As stated in the Applicant’s 
Narrative Statement: the owner had previously listed the property for sale as a residence with no serious 
offers, and now desires to lease the property to a firm of artists and photographers for use as a studio and 
gallery. The Applicant believes the property cannot yield a reasonable return or be used beneficially as a 
residence because of the type of structure currently on the lot.  
 



  

 

Further stated; the Applicant believes the request is not substantial, the requested variance would not be 
detrimental to the surrounding neighborhood, and that the variance will represent the minimum affording 
relief and is the least modification possible. The Applicant had considered seeking approval of a Zoning 
Change to a commercial district; however, they were concerned that by doing so it would open the 
property up to uses that would have unintended consequences. 
 
Staff Review: 
The following summary does not constitute recommendations but merely conclusions and suggestions from the 
Staff Review, the full text of which follows the summary. 
 
December 8, 2020 Planning and Zoning Staff Review: 
The Future Land Use Map identifies this property as ‘Mixed Use’; therefore, the proposed use would be 
in accordance with the City of Pataskala’s Comprehensive Plan (2006). 
 
The Site Plan submitted for this application indicates no changes to the property, which does raise 
concerns when changing the use from a single-family residence to a place of business. Particularly, Staff 
has questions as to parking, the type of services to be offered, number of employees, signage, etc. The 
type of use indicated on the Application included a Photography Studio and Art Gallery; would 
customers be coming to this location to have photographs taken? Where would the photos be taken, 
inside or outside? Would patrons be coming to the gallery to view artwork? Where will they be parking 
during these activities? How many employees are expected to be working there daily, and at what 
hours? The uniqueness of this business, location, and any Use Variance request in general warrants 
additional information for the Board to consider in making their determination. 
 
Pursuant to Section 1291.16(Institutional)(5), Art Galleries require one (1) parking space per 400-square 
feet of gross floor area. For a 2,166-square foot building, this would require six (6) parking spaces. The 
location, size, and layout of any proposed parking spaces would need to be considered and reviewed for 
compliance with the other Requirements of Chapter 1291. Notably, when parking areas are adjacent to 
dwellings, they must be acceptably screened per the requirements of Chapter 1283. 
 
Pursuant to Section 1283.07(B) of the Pataskala Code, Conditional Uses within the R-7 zoning district 
require L3 or L4 type screening in the rear and side yards when adjacent to residential uses. However, as 
this is a Use Variance and not a Conditional Use request, this Section would technically not apply. 
Depending on the intended services to be offered on the property and the parking situation, Staff 
believes this is something the Board may want to take into consideration. 
 
Signage, while not required for the purposes of this Use Variance Request, would be regulated 
differently than other business uses, as the property falls within the Historic Old Village Center, as 
specified under Section 1295.14(a)(9). Staff would like the Applicant to keep this in mind when designing 
any potential signage. 
 
January 12, 2021 Planning and Zoning Staff Review: 
The Applicant has provided some responses to the concerns staff raised in the December 8, 2020 
review; namely that the requested use for an ‘art gallery’ has been removed. As such, the additional 
parking required under 1291.16 for the ‘art gallery’, as identified above, would not apply. Section 
1291.16 of the Pataskala Code does not identify the required number of spaces for a use like a 



  

 

Photography Studio, however, Section 1291.02(A)(1) of the Pataskala Code states: “No building, 
structure, or use shall be established, developed, erected or substantially altered, unless permanently 
maintained off-street parking and loading spaces have been provided in accordance with the provisions 
of this Code”. Meaning that some form of off-street parking shall be provided. The Applicant has 
suggested that the Use Variance Request could be reviewed within six (6) months of the date of 
approval, at which point the Applicant would either need to provide off-street parking, or request a 
Variance from this section of code to continue utilizing only street parking.  
 
The Applicant also stated they will be improving the available street parking; however, Staff would like 
to note that any and all improvements that take place within the public right-of-way must be approved 
by the Public Service Director, and as any improvements to street parking would be within the public 
right-of-way, the parking would be available to anyone, and shall not be exclusive to this property, 
employees, or customers. 
 
Staff feels that a Use Variance would be preferable to a Rezoning in this location, as Rezoning the 
property to any of the commercial zoning districts (LB, GB, PRO) would open up the possibility for any of 
the Permitted Uses in those districts to become available, which may be inappropriate for the 
characteristics of the surrounding neighborhood.  
 
As far as similar non-permitted uses of residentially zoned property in the vicinity of the parcel in 
question, the only notable one is the Pataskala Masonic Lodge to the north, also on Vine Street. The 
Masonic Lodge property is zoned R-7, in which NAICS 813410 – Civic and Social Organizations, is a Non-
Permitted use. However, in this case the Masonic Lodge has been located there for some time, and is an 
Existing Non-Conforming Use (i.e. “grandfathered” in). 
 
Other Departments and Agencies: 
No other comments were received.  
 
Surrounding Area: 

Direction Zoning Land Use 

North R-7 – Village Single-Family Residential Single-Family Home 

East R-7 – Village Single-Family Residential Single-Family Home 

South R-7 – Village Single-Family Residential Single-Family Home 

West R-7 – Village Single-Family Residential Single-Family Home 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

 

Variance Requirements: 
According to Section 1211.07(1) of the Pataskala Code, the Board of Zoning appeals shall consider the 
following factors when determining if an area variance is warranted: 

• Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or if there can be a beneficial use 
of the property; 

• Whether there are unique physical circumstances or conditions that prohibit the property being 
developed in strict conformity with the zoning regulation such that a variance is necessary to 
enable the reasonable use of the property; 

• Whether the variance requested is substantial; 
• Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or the 

adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 
• Whether the variance, if granted, will substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or 

development of adjacent property; 
• Whether the variance, if granted, will be detrimental to the public welfare; 
• Whether the variance, if granted, would adversely affect the delivery of government services; 
• Whether the property owner purchased the subject property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 
• Whether the property owner’s predicament con be obviated through some other method than 

variance; 
• Whether the variance, if granted, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and 

represent the least modification possible of the requirement at issue; and, 
• Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial 

justice done by granting the variance. 
Furthermore, Section 1211.07(2) allows other factors to be considered, including comments from City 
staff, when determining if an area variance is warranted. The following factors from Section 1211.07(2) 
are applicable to Variance Application VA-20-020: 

• None 
 
Use Variance Requirements: 
According to Section 1211.07(B) of the Pataskala Code, use variances shall be allowed only in the most 
extreme of circumstances and only upon a showing of unnecessary hardship. No unnecessary hardship 
shall exist where: 

• The Applicant/Owner created the alleged hardship; 
• The Board finds that the application is primarily made for purposes of convenience or profit; or 
• A substantial ground offered in support of an application for a Use Variance is the existence of 

other non-conforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same district or in 
other zoning districts. 

It is the intention of the Use Variance requirements to prevent property owners from attempting to 
request a use variance rather than engage in the rezoning process. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

 

Department and Agency Review  
• Zoning Inspector – No comments  
• Public Service – No comments 
• City Engineer – No comments 
• Pataskala Utilities – No comments  
• Police Department – No comments 
• West Licking Joint Fire District – No comments 
• Southwest Licking School District – No comments 

 
Conditions: 
Should the Board choose to approve the applicant’s request, the following conditions may be considered: 

1. The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the City of Pataskala and the Licking County 
Building Department within one (1) year of the date of approval. 

2. After a period of six (6) months from the date of approval, the Applicant shall either provide off-
street parking in accordance with Chapter 1291 of the Pataskala Code, or request a Variance from 
Section 1291.02(A)(1). 
 

Resolution: 
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals when 
making a motion: 
 
“I move to approve a Use Variance, Pursuant to Section 1211.07(B) of the Pataskala Code, for Application 
VA-20-020 (“with the following conditions” if conditions are to be placed on the approval).” 
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